


Digital Capitalism 

This third volume in Christian Fuchs’s Media, Communication and Society book series 
illuminates what it means to live in an age of digital capitalism, analysing its various 
aspects, and engaging with a variety of critical thinkers whose theories and 
approaches enable a critical understanding of digital capitalism for media and 
communication. 

Each chapter focuses on a particular dimension of digital capitalism or a critical 
theorist whose work helps us to illuminate how digital capitalism works. Subjects 
covered include: digital positivism; administrative big data analytics; the role and 
relations of patriarchy, slavery, and racism in the context of digital labour; digital 
alienation; the role of social media in the capitalist crisis; the relationship between 
imperialism and digital labour; alternatives such as trade unions and class struggles in 
the digital age; platform co-operatives; digital commons; and public service Internet 
platforms. It also considers specific examples, including the digital labour of Foxconn 
and Pegatron workers, software engineers at Google, and online freelancers, as well 
as considering the political economy of targeted-advertising-based Internet platforms 
such as Facebook, Google, YouTube, and Instagram. 

Digital Capitalism illuminates how a digital capitalist society’s economy, politics, and 
culture work and interact, making it essential reading for both students and researchers in 
media, culture, and communication studies, as well as related disciplines.  

Christian Fuchs is a critical theorist of communication and society. He is co-editor of 
the journal tripleC: Communication, Capitalism & Critique. He is author of many pub-
lications, including the books Foundations of Critical Theory (2022), Communicating 
COVID-19: Everyday Life, Digital Capitalism, and Conspiracy Theories in Pandemic Times 
(2021), Marxist Humanism and Communication Theory (2021), Social Media: A Critical 
Introduction (3rd edition 2021), Communication and Capitalism: A Critical Theory (2020), 
Marxism: Karl Marx’s Fifteen Key Concepts for Cultural & Communication Studies (2020), 
Nationalism on the Internet: Critical Theory and Ideology in the Age of Social Media and 
Fake News (2020), Rereading Marx in the Age of Digital Capitalism (2019), Digital 
Demagogue: Authoritarian Capitalism in the Age of Trump and Twitter (2016), Digital 
Labour and Karl Marx (2014), and Internet and Society (2008). 



http://taylorandfrancis.com
http://taylorandfrancis.com


Digital Capitalism 
Media, Communication and Society  

Volume Three  

Christian Fuchs 



First published 2022 
by Routledge 
2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4RN 

and by Routledge 
605 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10158 

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business 

© 2022 Christian Fuchs 

The right of Christian Fuchs to be identified as author of this work has been 
asserted by him in accordance with sections 77 and 78 of the Copyright, Designs 
and Patents Act 1988. 

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or 
utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now 
known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any 
information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the 
publishers. 

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered 
trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent 
to infringe.  

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data 
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library  

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data 
Names: Fuchs, Christian, 1976- author.  
Title: Digital capitalism / Christian Fuchs.  
Description: Abingdon, Oxon ; New York, NY : Routledge, 2022. | Series: Media, 
communication and society ; volume 3 | Includes bibliographical references and 
index.  
Identifiers: LCCN 2021022153 (print) | LCCN 2021022154 (ebook) | ISBN 
9781032119182 (hardback) | ISBN 9781032119205 (paperback) | ISBN 
9781003222149 (ebook)  
Subjects: LCSH: Digital media--Economic aspects. | Digital media--Social 
aspects. | Capitalism. | Information technology--Economic aspects.  
Classification: LCC HM851 .F829 2022 (print) | LCC HM851 (ebook) | DDC 302.23/ 
1--dc23  
LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2021022153 
LC ebook record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2021022154  

ISBN: 978-1-032-11918-2 (hbk) 
ISBN: 978-1-032-11920-5 (pbk) 
ISBN: 978-1-003-22214-9 (ebk) 

DOI: 10.4324/9781003222149  

Typeset in Univers 
by MPS Limited, Dehradun  

https://lccn.loc.gov
https://lccn.loc.gov
https://doi.org/10.4324/9781003222149


Contents  

List of Figures vii 

List of Tables ix 

Acknowledgements xiii 

PART I 
Introduction 1  

1 Introduction: What is Digital Capitalism? 3 

PART II 
Theorists 39  

2 Friedrich Engels in the Age of Digital Capitalism 41  

3 History and Class Consciousness 2.0: Georg Lukács in the Age of Digital 
Capitalism and Big Data 79  

4 Adorno and the Media in Digital Capitalism 105  

5 Communication in Everyday (Digital) Life. A Reading of Henri Lefebvre’s 
Critique of Everyday Life in the Age of Digital Capitalism 127  

6 Dallas Smythe and Digital Labour 157 

PART III 
Themes 175  

7 From Digital Positivism and Administrative Big Data Analytics Towards 
Critical Digital and Social Media Research 177  

8 Social Media, Big Data, and Critical Marketing 193  

9 Social Media and the Capitalist Crisis 213  

10 Capitalism, Patriarchy, Slavery, and Racism in the Age of Digital 
Capitalism and Digital Labour 231  

11 Digital Labour and Imperialism 255  

12 The Information Economy and the Labour Theory of Value 271 



PART IV 
Conclusion 309  

13 Conclusion 311 

Index 319  

vi Contents 



Figures    

2.1 A google ad for jobs at the Googleplex, source: https://careers. 
google.com/locations/mountain-view/?hl=en, accessed on 11 July 
2020 56  

2.2 Deliveroo’s self-presentation as a platform that enables workers’ 
freedom, source: https://deliveroo.co.uk, accessed on 11 July 2020 57  

2.3 Uber’s self-presentation as a platform that enables workers’ 
freedom, source: https://www.uber.com/at/en/drive/, accessed 
on 11 July 2020 58  

3.1 Donald Trump promotes a Breitbart-piece he wrote on Twitter 87  
4.1 A model of right-wing authoritarianism 112  
4.2 Nationalist tweet by Trump, source: https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/ 

status/772798809508372480 115  
4.3 Tweet by Boris Johnson about immigration, source: https:// 

twitter.com/borisjohnson/status/1198905666905100289, posted 
on 25 November 2019 116  

4.4 Tweet by Donald Trump, source: https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/ 
status/832708293516632065, posted on 17 February 2017 117  

4.5 Donald Trump on military affairs, sources: https://twitter.com/ 
realDonaldTrump/status/776842647294009344, https://twitter.com/ 
realdonaldtrump/status/811977223326625792?lang=en 118  

5.1 Everyday life and communication 134  
5.2 An Apple subvertisement, source: https://www.flickr.com/photos/5335 

9511@N00/256232830, CC-BY licence, created by Brian Fitzgerald 151  
6.1 The economic relationship of Facebook and its advertising clients 164  
9.1 Economic development in the USA 215  
9.2 Economic development in the EU15 countries 215  
9.3 The wage share in the USA and the EU 216  
9.4 The capital share in the USA and the EU 217  
9.5 Share of the global gross market value of over-the-counter 

derivatives in world GDP (in %) 218  
9.6 The development of Google’s profits, in billion US$. Data source: 

SEC-Filings, From 10-K, various years 221 

https://careers.google.com
https://careers.google.com
https://deliveroo.co.uk
https://www.uber.com
https://twitter.com
https://twitter.com
https://twitter.com
https://twitter.com
https://twitter.com
https://www.flickr.com


9.7 The development of Facebook’s profits, 2007–2014, in million US$ 221  
9.8 A Twitter-critique of the BBC Panorama documentary on Corbyn 

that uses visual dialectical reversals by showing images of Gordon 
Brown and Tony Blair with Gaddafi, Blair with Assad, and Thatcher 
with Pinochet 227  

11.1 The international division of digital labour (cp. Fuchs 2014, 2015) 263  

viii Figures 



Tables    

1.1 Levels and structures of capitalist society 21  
1.2 Accumulation as general process in capitalist society 22  
1.3 The role of accumulation in digital capitalism 29  
1.4 The antagonisms of digital capitalism 30  
1.5 Share of specific industries in the profits, revenues, and assets of 

the world’s largest 2,000 transnational corporations (data source: 
Forbes 2000 List of the World’s Largest Public Companies, 
year 2018) 30  

2.1 Total annual labour productivity growth in manufacturing in 
percentage, productivity is measured as labour productivity per 
unit labour input (in most cases gross value added in constant 
prices per hour worked), data source: OECD STAN 50  

4.1 Commodities in the digital culture industry 109  
4.2 Occurrences of pronouns in the Trump-Twitter-dataset, source: 

Fuchs 2018, 210 113  
4.3 Share of specific industries in the profits, revenues, and assets of 

the world’s largest 2,000 transnational corporations (data source: 
Forbes 2000 List of the World’s Largest Public Companies, 
year 2018) 121  

5.1 Levels of society 133  
5.2 Lefebvre’s distinction between the lived and the living (sources: 

CEL2, 166, 216-218) 133  
5.3 Five types of the means of communication 136  
5.4 The authoritarian and the humanistic character in the economy, 

politics, and culture 138  
5.5 Three types of alienation as antagonistic social relations 138  
5.6 Alienation and disalienation in society 138  
5.7 Structures in capitalist society 141  
5.8 Accumulation as general process in capitalist society 141  
5.9 Alienation and disalienation/humanism in the context of 

knowledge and communication 142  
5.10 The role of accumulation in communicative capitalism and digital 

capitalism 142 



5.11 The antagonisms of communicative capitalism and digital 
capitalism 143  

8.1 The matrix of digital alienation 209  
9.1 The development of global advertising revenue, in £ billion and % 

of total ad revenue 220  
9.2 Frequency of usage per month of specific forms of communication 

in the mobilisation of protest 224  
10.1 Reproductive labour in the USA 236  
10.2 Reproductive labour in the USA 238  
10.3 Facebook’s suggested cost-per-click bid for users aged 18+ based 

on location and gender (data source: Facebook adverts manager, 
accessed 30 October 2016) 245  

10.4 Characteristics of four types of labour 248  
11.1 The main forms of ownership in various modes of production 259  
11.2 Data on the world’s 2000 largest TNCs, own calculations based 

on the following data sources: Forbes 2000 (2004 and 2014 lists), 
in billion US$, data refer to 2003 and 2013; data source for world 
GDP: IMF World Economic Outlook Database (2003 and 2013, 
world GDP in billion US$) 262  

12.1 The German economy’s monetary expression of labour-time, 
2000–2011 (in ! per hour) 288  

12.2 Comparison of the value of output wh(t) and prices ph(t) in the 
German information industries, in thousand years 289  

12.3 Comparison of the value of output wp(t) and prices pp(t) in the 
German information industries, in billion ! 290  

12.4 Differences between prices pp,h(t) and values of output wp,h(t) in 
the German information industries, in % 291  

12.5 Organic composition of capital c/v in the German information 
industries, 2001–2011, in % 291  

12.6 The value rate of profit rpv in the German information industries, 
2001–2011, in % 291  

12.7 The price rate of profit rpp in the German information industries, 
2001–2011, in % 292  

12.8 Differences between prices pp,h(t) and values of output wp,h(t) in 
the German manufacturing industry (= M) and the entire economy 
(= E; excluding finance and real estate), in % 293 

x Tables 



12.9 The price rate of profit rpp in the German manufacturing industry 
(= M) and the entire economy (= E; excluding finance and real 
estate), 2001–2011, in % 294  

12.10 Rates at which prices are higher than investments in the German 
information industries, 2001–2011, in % 294  

12.11 Rates at which prices are higher than investments in German 
manufacturing and the total economy (excluding finance and real 
estate), 2001–2011, in % 294  

12.12 Labour productivity in the information and communication sector, 
in national currency per hour (G = Germany, AT = Austria,  
F = France, I = Italy, NL = Netherlands, S = Sweden) 297  

12.13 Labour productivity in the arts, entertainment, and recreation 
sector, in national currency per hour (G = Germany, AT = Austria, 
F = France, I = Italy, NL = Netherlands, S = Sweden) 298  

12.14 Index of gross value added per hour worked, 2005 = 100, total 
economy = non-agriculture business sector excluding real estate 
(data source: OECD.Stat) 300  

Tables xi 



Chapter Thirteen 
Conclusion  

13.1 Digital Capitalism  

13.2 Economic Aspects of Digital Capitalism  

13.3 Political Aspects of Digital Capitalism  

13.4 Ideological Aspects of Digital Capitalism  

13.5 Alternatives to Digital Capitalism   

This chapter draws conclusions from the twelve preceding chapters on a meta-level. 
This book has asked: what is digital capitalism? It has illuminated what it means to live 
in digital capitalism. It has presented analyses of economic, political, and ideological 
aspects of digital capitalist society. It has engaged with the thought of a variety of 
critical thinkers whose theories and approaches enable a critical understanding of 
digital capitalism, including Karl Marx, Theodor W. Adorno, Henri Lefebvre, Georg 
Lukács, Dallas Smythe, and Friedrich Engels. 

13.1 Digital Capitalism 

Capitalism is not simply an economic system, but a social totality, societal formation, 
and type of society. The economy plays an important role in capitalist society but the 
latter cannot be reduced to it. Each social system has its own economy, which means 
that social production plays an important role. In capitalism, the logic of accumulation, 
alienation, alienated labour, and class relations play a role in all aspects of life and 
society. Marx was aware of the dialectic of economy and society in capitalism, which 
is why he referred to capitalism as economic mode of production and as capitalist 
society. Class, labour, and exploitation are not the determining aspects of capitalist 
society, but all aspects of capitalist society stand in a relation to and are shaped by, 
conditioned by, and intertwined with class, labour, and exploitation. 

The capitalist economy is a class system, in which workers produce commodities with the 
help of means of production that are the private property of members of the capitalist 
class. These commodities are sold on commodity markets so that profit is achieved and 
capital can be accumulated. Class relations where capital exploits labour are a key feature 

DOI: 10.4324/9781003222149-13 

https://doi.org/10.4324/9781003222149-13


of the capitalist economy. Workers are alienated from the conditions of production in class 
society because they do not own the means of production and the products of their labour. 

The logic of accumulation is not limited to the realm of the economy but extends into 
the political and cultural realms. We can therefore speak of capitalist society. 
Capitalism is a type of society where the mass of humans is alienated from the 
conditions of economic, political, and cultural production, which means that they do 
not control the conditions that shape their lives, which enables privileged groups’ 
accumulation of capital in the economy, decision-power in politics, and reputation, 
attention, and respect in culture. Alienation in the economy means the dominant class’ 
exploitation of the working class’ labour. Alienation in non-economic systems means 
domination, that is, one group’s benefits at the expense of other groups via means of 
control such as state power, ideology, and violence. In capitalism, we find the accu-
mulation of capital in the economy, the accumulation of decision-power and influence 
in politics, and the accumulation of reputation, attention, and respect in culture. The 
key aspect is not that there is growth, but that there is the attempt of the dominant 
class and dominant groups to accumulate power at the expense of others who as a 
consequence have disadvantages. Capitalist society is therefore based on an economic 
antagonism of exploitation between classes and social antagonisms of domination. 

Digital capitalism is the dimension of capitalist society where processes of the ac-
cumulation of capital, decision-power, and reputation are mediated by and organised 
with the help of digital technologies and where economic, political, and cultural 
processes result in digital goods and digital structures. Digital labour, digital capital, 
the digital means of production, political online communication, digital aspects of 
protests and social struggles, ideology online, and influencer-dominated digital culture 
are some of the features of digital capitalism. In digital capitalism, the accumulation of 
capital and power is mediated by digital technologies. There are economic, political, 
and cultural-ideological dimensions of digital capitalism. Digital capitalism is an an-
tagonistic dimension of society, a dimension that stands for how the economic class 
antagonism and the social relations of domination are shaped by and shape digitali-
sation. Digital capitalism’s antagonisms are the class antagonism between digital 
labour and digital capital, the political antagonism between digital dictators and digital 
citizens, and the cultural antagonism between digital ideologues and digital humans. 

Big data analytics and computational social science have emerged as a new paradigm 
in research. This paradigm is a form of digital positivism (see chapter 7) that fetishizes 
quantification. It is a type of instrumental reason, what Georg Lukács characterises as 

312 Conclusion 



reification (see chapter 5), and what Engels criticises as naïve materialism (see section 
3.2 in chapter 3). The danger is that computer science colonises the social sciences 
and leaves no space and time for critical theory, social theory, and philosophy. The 
main danger of the computational social science is that it makes the social sciences 
uncritical and turns them into administrative sciences. Ethics, morals, critique, theory, 
emotions, affects, motivations, worldviews, interpretations, political assessments, 
power, social struggles, contradictions love, sadness, happiness, (dis)respect, (in)jus-
tice, solidarity, etc. cannot be properly understood by purely or predominantly quan-
titative methods. 

Critical digital and social media research is the alternative to digital positivism (see 
chapter 7). It combines critical digital theory, critical digital methods, and critical-realist 
social media research ethics. Critical theories of society play an important role as guiding 
approach of critical digital and social media research. The latter approach uses critical, 
creative, and experimental methods that combine aspects of quantitative data with a 
qualitative understanding of humans’ motivations, experiences, interpretations, norms, 
and values; and it interprets the world with the help of critical theories and philosophy. 

We can learn from critical theory and from critical theorists such as Marx, Engels, 
Lefebvre, Lukács, and Adorno that we should think dialectically about digital tech-
nologies in society. Digitalisation advances new potentials for the creation of a good, 
democratic, socialist, humanist society but under class and dominative relations often 
has negative impacts on society. For example, Henri Lefebvre sees on the one hand the 
potentials of computing to deepen class contradictions and on the other hand its 
potential to make the end of toil possible (see chapter 5). 

13.2 Economic Aspects of Digital Capitalism 

Digital capitalism’s economy is the realm where digital commodities are produced and 
sold. Digital capital is produced and accumulated based on a variety of models that 
together form the digital culture industry (see chapter 4). These models are based on 
the commodity that is produced and sold. Digital commodities include digital content, 
software, digital finance, computing hardware, access to digital networks, targeted 
online ads, commodities sold in e-shops, services sold via online platforms, goods 
rented out via apps and online platforms, access to collections of digital resources 
such as entertainment, and the combination of various digital commodities. 

Chapter Thirteen | Conclusion 313 

Ec
on

om
ic

 A
sp

ec
ts

 o
f D

ig
ita

l C
ap

ita
lis

m
 



Digital labour is organised as a class relation between digital workers and digital 
capitalism on a global scale, the international division of digital labour (see chapter 
11). Capitalists aim to maximise their profits by minimising labour costs in the inter-
national division of labour. 

Transnational digital corporations exploit a variety of digital labour that create different 
interacting digital goods and services. For example, Apple in its production of iPhones 
exploits mineral extractors in Africa, hardware assemblers at Foxconn and Pegatron in 
China, software and hardware engineers, and a variety of service workers (see chapter 11; 
section 2.3.3 in chapter 2). Other forms of digital labour we have encountered in this book 
are users’ unpaid digital labour of using targeted-advertising-based online platforms such 
as Facebook and Google (section 2.3.6 in chapter 2; chapter 6; chapter 8), play labour at 
Google (section 2.3.4 in chapter 2), precarious platform labour performed by freelancers 
via apps and Internet platforms such as Uber, DiDi, Deliveroo, Fiverr, Upwork, or 
Freelancer (section 2.3.5. in chapter 2). Such forms of labour interact in the international 
division of labour. For example, software engineers and digital freelancers use computers 
that are created by the labour of miners in Africa and Chinese hardware assemblers. 
Freelancers make use of software and platforms programmed by software engineers. The 
international division of digital labour encompasses the whole mode of digital production 
that contains a network of agricultural, industrial, and informational forms of work that 
enables the existence and usage of digital media. The international division of digital 
labour is a complex network that involves global interconnected processes of exploitation, 
such as the exploitation of Congolese slave-miners who extract minerals that are used as 
the physical foundation for information and communication technology (ICT) components 
that are manufactured by millions of highly exploited Fordist wage-workers in factories 
such as Foxconn, low-paid software engineers in India, highly paid and highly stressed 
software engineers at Google and other Western software and Internet corporations, or 
precarious freelancers in the world’s global cities who are using digital technologies to 
create and disseminate culture, poisoned eWaste workers who disassemble ICTs and 
thereby come in touch with toxic materials, etc. 

Dallas Smythe’s concepts of the audience commodity and audience labour help ex-
plaining how value-generation works on ad-financed social media platforms (see 
chapter 6). The difference between the audience commodity in broadcasting and on 
social media is that in the online world we find user-generated content (prosumption, 
productive consumption), constant surveillance of the Internet users that allows tar-
geting and personalising ads, and algorithmic auctions (see chapter 6). 

314 Conclusion 



Unwaged labour plays an important role in digital capitalism. Kylie Jarrett argues that 
Facebook users are digital workers who are unwaged just like houseworkers (see 
chapter 10). Jack Qiu shows that slavery is not a past form of exploitation, but con-
tinues to exist in digital capitalism. For example, slavery can be found in African mines 
where slaves at gunpoint extract minerals that form the physical foundation of the 
hardware of computing and communication equipment (see chapter 10). 

13.3 Political Aspects of Digital Capitalism 

Social struggles in capitalism are organised around antagonisms between digital 
commodities and the digital commons in the economy, digital authoritarianism and 
digital democracy in politics, and digital hatred/division/ideology and digital friendship 
in culture (see table 1.4 in chapter 1 and section 5.4.2 in chapter 5 on Henri Lefebvre). 

Digital socialism begins and develops through class struggles of digital workers. If the 
labour movement and trade unions do not succeed in engaging and organising on 
issues such as digital labour, domestic labour, unpaid labour, freelance labour, 
crowdsourcing, platform labour, consumer labour, the labour of Internet users, privacy, 
digital surveillance, consumer protection, slave labour, etc., and if they do not see 
these issues as key to labour struggles, these movements commit suicide. In digital 
capitalism, strikes need to add new digital dimensions of struggles in order to be 
effective. Unions and labour movements should be present on social media and should 
mobilise and organise via social media and communicate their goals using hashtags, 
video platforms, social networking sites, messenger apps, blogs, memes, digital 
images, digital animations, etc. Digital corporations such as Google, Facebook, and 
Amazon accumulate capital online, which is why digital strikes against such companies 
should make use of user-boycotts. 

13.4 Ideological Aspects of Digital Capitalism 

Theodor W. Adorno’s F-scale and concept of authoritarianism help us to understand 
and analyse digital authoritarianism, the communication of authoritarianism on the 
Internet (see chapter 4). An example is the way of how Donald Trump used the social 
media platforms Twitter, Facebook, and Instagram (see chapter 4 on the use of Adorno 
use for analysing Trump and ideology online; section 3.2 in chapter 3 on Lukács) until 
his accounts were banned in January 2021 after his followers had stormed the US 

Chapter Thirteen | Conclusion 315 

Id
eo

lo
gi

ca
l A

sp
ec

ts
 o

f D
ig

ita
l C

ap
ita

lis
m

 



Capitol. Digital right-wing authoritarianism involves the online communication of top- 
down leadership, nationalism, the friend/enemy-scheme, violence, and law-and-order 
politics. Digital authoritarianism is an ideology that helps distracting attention from the 
real causes of society’s problems and the roles of class, exploitation, and domination 
in these problems. 

Digital fascism means the communication of fascism online as well as fascist groups’ 
and individuals’ use of digital technologies as means of information, communication, 
and organisation. Fascism is a particular form of right-wing authoritarianism that aims 
at killing the identified enemies by the use of violence, terror, and war. In digital 
fascism, fascists make use of digital technologies for trying to advance violence, terror, 
and war as means for the establishment of a fascist society. The scapegoats that 
fascist ideology constructs and against whom it agitates online include, for example, 
immigrants, socialists, liberals, intellectuals, experts, and democrats (see section 9.5 in 
chapter 9). 

Digital ideology not just means ideology on the Internet but also ideology of the digital, 
that is, the digital as ideology. Digital ideology conveys the impression that computing 
with necessity brings about certain changes of society that cannot be undone or 
stopped. As a consequence, digital ideology with is fetishistic aura of novelty, speed, 
and pseudo-radicalness that distracts attention from class, exploitation, domination, 
and other social relations. Big data fetishism is an example of digital ideology. The 
ideology of big data assumes that data is the new oil and is bringing about a radically 
novel society (see section 3.4 in chapter 3; see also section 9.4 in chapter 9). But big 
data is embedded into capitalist relations, into big data capitalism as aspect of digital 
capitalism. 

Cultural, media, and creative digital labour appears to be less reified and alienated 
than manual labour, but is often organised as precarious labour that does not provide 
adequate social, job, and income securities. Such workers form a relatively new 
stratum of the working class that is highly exploited and confronted with the ideology 
that their labour is fun and self-determined. Luc Boltanski and Ève Chiapello have in 
this context coined the notion of the new spirit of capitalism, a kind of reified class 
consciousness of cultural, media, and digital workers in the age of digital capitalism 
(see section 3.3 in chapter 3 and section 2.3.4 in chapter 2). 

Fake news online is another aspect of ideology in the age of digital capitalism. Fake 
news is as old as the tabloid press, but in the online world fake news can spread 

316 Conclusion 



quickly, can be individually targeted, and it is often hard to distinguish if online be-
haviour in the context of fake news is conducted by humans or algorithms. Right-wing 
movements try to make use of social media for spreading their propaganda and 
challenging socialist and liberal political positions and worldviews online. They not just 
use bots and traditional lobbying methods online, but often also resort to threats, 
bullying, and hate speech. 

13.5 Alternatives to Digital Capitalism 

There are two major alternatives to digital capital (see section 2.4 in chapter 2): on the 
one hand, the renewal of the movement of co-operatives and self-managed companies 
in the form of platform co-operatives, that is, Internet platforms that are self-managed 
by users and digital workers; and on the other hand, the creation of public Internet 
platforms through a network of public service media. Many platform co-operatives do 
not make it from concept to reality and many soon disappear again. 

Digital socialism is the democratic and humanist alternative to digital capitalism. 
Digital capital is organised and acts globally. Workers, political regulation, and poli-
tical groups are in contrast predominantly confined to the national level. Marx and 
Engels argued that struggles for alternatives require internationalism and called for the 
workers of all lands to unite in a political movement. In order to establish democratic 
digital socialism as alternative to digital capitalism, the digital workers of all countries 
have to unite in an international trade digital labour union and a political movement.  

Chapter Thirteen | Conclusion 317 

Al
te

rn
at

iv
es

 to
 D

ig
ita

l C
ap

ita
lis

m
 



http://taylorandfrancis.com
http://taylorandfrancis.com


Index               

accumulation  
in capitalist society 22–23, 141  
role of 29 

Adorno, Theodor W. 3, 105–126, 315 
advertising 9–10, 31–32, 60–61, 69, 75, 87, 

91, 99, 108–111, 129, 131, 148–151, 
157–162, 164–170, 172, 191, 194–195, 
198–200, 204–205, 207, 209–213, 
219–223, 228, 232, 237, 242, 245, 
249–250, 252, 261, 272, 274, 279, 286, 
288, 292, 295, 306  
audience labour, digital labour 162  
targeted, crisis 219–223 

Advertising: Magic System 198–202 
Advertising as Religion: The Dialectic of 

Technology and Magic 198–202 
advertising clients 160, 164  

Facebook, economic relationship 164 
advertising revenue, global 220 
Afrewatch 241 
algorithmic auctions 162  

audience labour, digital labour 162 
alienation  

as antagonistic social relations 138  
digital 207–208  
matrix 209  

with knowledge/communication 142  
in society 138 

alternatives to digital capitalism 73, 311, 317 
Amnesty International 241 
Andrejevic, Mark 97, 101, 159, 170, 207, 211 
antagonism  

digital capitalism 13, 22, 24, 30, 63, 71, 
99, 121–122, 138, 141, 143, 153, 312  
digital productive forces, vs. capitalist 

relations of production 71–72 
anti-fascists 87 
anti-racists 87 
Apple subvertisement 151 
arts, labour productivity in 298 
Arts and Humanities Research Council, UK! 

179–180 
audience labour 157–162  

digital labour 159–162  
algorithmic auctions 162  
creativity 161  
personalised advertising 162  
on social media 161–162  
social relations 161  
surveillance 161  
targeted advertising 162 

authoritarian character in economy 138 



authoritarian ideology 85, 111 
authoritarianism 30, 84–85, 87, 105, 109, 

111, 113–115, 117, 122–123, 181, 225, 
315–316  
concept of, digital authoritarianism 315  
digital 111–119  
friend/enemy-scheme 115–117  
law-and-order politics 117–119  
nationalism 114–115  
top-down leadership 113–114  
violence 117–119  
right-wing 112  
model 112 

autonomy 55, 89, 91, 95, 122  
as element of technological fetishism 95 

Benn, Tony 225–226 
big data 193–212  

analytics 177–192  
critique of 97–99 

big data capitalism, technological 
fetishism 94–96 

Boltanski 55, 74, 89–90, 102, Luc 

calculation of capital, capitalism as 13–16 
capitalism 246–250  

as calculation of capital 13–16  
commonalities of 14–16  
communication 152–153  
defining 3–38  
digital, alternatives to 317  
as entrepreneurial acquisition, modern 

11–12  
as entrepreneurial creative destruction 12  
as formation of society 16–21  
modern, as entrepreneurial acquisition 

11–12  
new spirit of 89–90  
patriarchy, slavery, and racism in age of 

digital capitalism and digital labour 
231–232  
varieties of 14–16  
vs. digital society 119–122 

capitalist accumulation 22–23 
capitalist crisis 213–219 
capitalist relations of production, vs. digital 

productive forces 71–72 
capitalist society  

accumulation 22, 141  
levels 21  
structures 21, 141 

Central African Republic 245 
Chiapello, Eve 55, 74, 89–90, 102 
cinema advertising 220  

development of global advertising revenue 
220  
global advertising revenue 220 

class analysis 182  
in understanding communication 180 

class consciousness, history 79–104 
co-operatives 317  

platform 317 
commercial social media 207, 236 
commodities, digital culture industry 109 
commodity consumption 108, 151, 199 
communication 127–156  

accumulation 139–143  
alienation 137–138  
alienation with 142  
base/superstructure 129–131  
in capitalism 152–153  
digital capitalism 143–146  
in digital life 127–156  
everyday 134  
in everyday life 131–137, 152  
level, living, distinction between 133  
levels of society 133 

320 Index 



of ideology 146–151, 153  
means of 136  
primary communication technologies 136  
quaternary communication technologies 

136  
quinary communication technologies 136  
secondary communication technologies 

136  
tertiary communication technologies 136  
practices 128–129  
protest mobilization 224  
sector, labour productivity 297  
society, concept of 128–131 

communication structures 128–129  
economic/non-economic 129–131  
material/non-material 129–131 

communication technologies, 
reification 93–99 

Communications: Blindspot of Western 
Marxism 194–196 

communications today, elements in Marx's 
works 182–183  
alternatives 181  
class analysis 180  
crisis 180  
dialectical philosophy 180  
global communication 182  
praxis communication 182 

communicative capitalism  
antagonisms of 143  
role of accumulation in 142 

computational social science 42–45  
as digital positivism 7, 71 

concept of authoritarianism, digital 
authoritarianism 315 

concept of society 128–131 
Condition of the Working Class in England 7, 

41, 45, 71–72, 76 
conglomerates 30, 121 

construction 30–31, 121, 187, 268 
consumer goods purchases 236 
consumers 16, 31, 64, 69, 73, 108, 148, 151, 

153, 204, 218, 233–234, 236, 249, 280, 315 
corporations, digital, transnational 314 
cost-per-click bid, Facebook 245 
creativity 55, 89, 99, 132, 161, 276, 278, 298, 

302, 304  
audience labour, digital labour 161 

crisis 9–10, 83–84, 177, 181–183, 191, 205, 
212–213, 215, 217, 219, 221, 223–225, 
227–229, 269, 277, 284, 303, 305  
capitalist 213–219  
targeted advertising 219–223 

critical digital research 177–192 
critical marketing 193–212 
critical-realist social media research ethics 

187–189 
Critique of Dialectical Reason 135, 154 
Critique of Everyday Life 127–156 
critique of quantification 96–99 
cultural workers 108 
culture industry 3, 32, 105–109, 122, 124, 

131, 148–149, 272, 313  
subjects, human meaning-making 108 

defining capitalism 11–25 
Deliveroo’s self-presentation, worker 

freedom model 57 
Democratic Republic of Congo 241, 245, 

259–260 
dialectical philosophy 147, 180, 182, 191 
digital alienation 207–208  

matrix 209 
digital authoritarianism 111–119  

F-scale, concept of authoritarianism 315  
friend/enemy-scheme 115–117  
law-and-order politics 117–119  
nationalism 114–115 

Index 321 



top-down leadership 113–114  
violence 117–119 

digital capitalism 311–313  
alternatives to 73, 317  
antagonisms 30, 143  
economic aspects of 313–315  
ideological aspects 315–317  
media in 105–126  
political aspects 315  
role of accumulation 29, 142  
working class struggles 61–70 

digital condition, working class 47  
relative surplus-value production 48–49 

digital corporations, transnational 314 
digital culture industry 108–111  

commodities in 109 
digital determinism 95, 100 
digital fascism 316 
digital labour 157–174, 202–207  

audience labour 159–162  
algorithmic auctions 162  
creativity 161  
on social media 161–162  
surveillance 161  
targeted advertising 162  
imperialism 255–270  
international division of 258–266  
productive labour 162–168 

digital positivism 3, 7, 9, 70–71, 75, 99–100, 
124, 148, 153–154, 177–192  
social science as, computational 

critique 71 
digital productive forces, vs. capitalist 

relations of production 71–72 
digital society, vs. capitalism 119–122 
digital working class struggles 73 
disalienation 138, 142 
Dolata, Ulrich 31–32, 34 

economic/non-economic communication 
structures 129–131 

economy  
authoritarian character in 138  
culture, relationship of 152  
humanistic character in 138 

energy 30, 54, 119, 121, 277 
Engels, Friedrich 3–4, 7, 34–35, 41–78, 82, 

103, 125, 155, 197, 212, 252, 259, 
268–270, 313, 317 

entertainment, labour productivity in 298 
entrepreneurial acquisition, modern 

capitalism as 11–12 
entrepreneurial creative destruction, 

capitalism as 12 
ethics, media research, critical-realist social 

187–189 
EU15 countries 214–215  

economic development in 215 
everyday communication 74, 134, 137 
everyday life 3–4, 6, 74, 92, 108, 127, 

129–135, 137, 139–141, 143–152, 
154–155, 193, 218, 246 

everyday life/communication 134 
Everyday Life in Modern World 127 
Everyday Life in the Modern World 154 
exploitation 5, 10, 12–14, 16, 33, 42, 45, 

71–72, 80, 94–95, 122, 137–138, 142, 
145–146, 150, 152–153, 159, 169–171, 
181, 183, 196–197, 204, 206–208, 211, 
214–215, 229, 231, 235, 241, 243, 
246–247, 250–251, 256, 258–260, 
263–265, 267–268, 278–279, 287, 
311–312, 315–316 

F-scale concept of authoritarianism, concept 
of authoritarianism, digital  
authoritarianism 315 

322 Index 



Facebook 4, 7, 9–10, 29–32, 42, 60, 64–65, 
85, 91, 94–95, 99, 109–111, 149–150, 157, 
159, 164–170, 177–178, 184–185, 
193–194, 200–205, 207, 209–211, 213, 
220–221, 223–224, 229–234, 239–240, 
243–246, 249–251, 271, 279–280, 315  
advertising clients, economic relationship 

164  
labour 10, 59–60, 233–234, 239–240, 250  
commodity consumption 234  
profits 221  
suggested cost-per-click bid 245 

fake news 87, 91–92, 94, 102, 109, 117, 
124–125, 316  
online 91–92 

fascism 23, 30, 68, 87, 109, 111, 181, 229, 
316  
digital 316 

feminism 59, 74–76, 158, 171, 194, 196, 212, 
231, 252, 271  
Marxist 196 

fetishism 16, 82–83, 94, 97, 99–100, 111, 
146–147, 172, 196–201, 211, 244, 247, 
249, 267  
capitalism 146  
technological  
big data capitalism 94–96  
features of 95–96 

Fetishism of Commodity and its Secret Forms 
196–198 

Fisher, Eran 55, 74, 171, 204, 207–208, 211, 
213, 229, 271, 302 

formation of society, capitalism as 16–21 
forms of ownership 259 
Foxconn, absolute surplus-value production 

at 49–53 
Frankfurt School 13, 198 
friend/enemy-scheme  

in digital authoritarianism 115–117  
element of right-wing authoritarian 

ideology 85 
Fuchs, Christian 1, 3–4, 8–9, 13–14, 20–21, 

32, 37, 68–69, 72, 83, 94, 98–99, 105, 111, 
125, 127, 145–146, 151, 157, 162, 164, 
171, 173, 175–176, 196, 198, 201, 
204–205, 211, 216–218, 223, 227, 
238–239, 245–246, 255–256, 258, 271, 
273–274, 277, 279–280, 285–287, 
292–294, 299, 316–317 

German economy, monetary expression of 
labour-time 288 

Gesellschaftsformation; see Formation of 
society 

global advertising revenue 220 
global communication 182 
global gross market value, over-the-counter 

derivatives in world GDP 218 
Google  

play labour 53–56  
profits, development of 221 

Greater London Council 225 

Harvey, David 21–23 
Heilbroner, Robert L. 23–25 
history, class consciousness and 79–104 
Hours of Work (Commerce and Offices) 

Convention 66 
Hours of Work (Industry) Convention 66 
household management 236–237 
housework 59–60, 72, 74, 231–237, 240, 

243–244, 246–247, 249, 251  
commodity consumption 234  
digital labour and 232–239 

The Housing Question 41, 73–74 
human meaning-making 108 
humanistic character in economy 138 

Index 323 



ideology  
communication of 146–151, 153  
as reified class consciousness 80–83  
reified consciousness 79–88 

imperialism  
digital labour 255–270  
division of labour 257–258 

industry 3, 10, 30–32, 48–49, 54, 64, 75, 
94–96, 105–109, 120–122, 124, 131, 144, 
148–149, 167–168, 172, 177, 205, 219, 
223, 245, 261, 264, 271–274, 276–277, 
279, 281, 283, 285, 287, 289, 291–294, 
296, 300, 313 

information economy 271–305 
information industry, labour theory of value 

277–295 
information sector, labour productivity 297 
information society, knowledge workers 

in 93–94 
intellectual workers 93 
international, digital labour division 71 
International Association of Workers 225 
International Day Against Fascism and 

Antisemitism 87 
international division of digital labour 

258–266 
International Labour Organization 66, 265 
International Standard Industrial 

Classification of All Economic Activities 
306–308 

Internet 1, 17–19, 21–24, 40, 45, 63, 71, 74, 
76, 79, 82–84, 99, 103, 106, 108, 113, 123, 
125, 136, 150, 156, 158, 163, 183, 191, 
193, 195–196, 201, 203, 205–206, 216, 
223–224, 233–234, 237, 246–247, 251, 
262–263, 275, 282, 285–286, 293, 309, 
313, 315–317, 328–329, 331  
global advertising revenue 220  
reified consciousness 84–88 

Jhallly, Sut 194, 198–202, 212, 252 
Johnson, Boris 116 
journalism, reification 88–92 

knowledge/communication, alienation 
with 142 

knowledge workers, in information 
society 93–94 

labour, characteristics of 248 
labour productivity 295–299  

communication sector 297  
information sector 297  
manufacturing 50 

labour theory of value 271–305  
information industry 277–295 

law-and-order politics, in digital 
authoritarianism 117–119 

Lazer, David 42, 76 
leadership 85–86, 93, 99, 113, 122, 226, 316 
Lefebvre, Henri 3–4, 6, 34, 127–137, 

139–140, 142–155, 311, 315 
levels of capitalist society 21 
levels of society 133 
Livant, Bill 157 
Livingstone, Ken 225 
Lukács, Georg 3, 79–104  

on journalism 88–89  
technological fetishism, big data 

capitalism 94–96 

magazines 131, 136, 160, 220, 264  
global advertising revenue 220 

Malawi 245 
Manifesto of Computational Social Science 

43, 74 
manufacturing 30–31, 48, 50–51, 53–54, 93, 

121, 242, 260–262, 264, 267, 276, 
293–294, 306  
labour productivity growth 50 

324 Index 



Marx, Karl 3, 16–21, 47, 76–77, 103, 125, 
155, 172, 181–184, 194–198, 212, 229, 
252, 270, 277–295, 304  
Fetishism of Commodity and its Secret 

Forms 196–198 
Marxism 34, 75–76, 125, 127, 129–130, 147, 

155, 158, 172–173, 194, 212, 253, 271 
Marxist feminism 158, 196, 231, 271 
material/non-material communication 

structures 129–131 
matrix of digital alienation 209 
McDonald’s 114, 200 
means of communication 136  

primary communication technologies 136  
quaternary communication technologies 

136  
quinary communication technologies 136  
secondary communication technologies 

136  
tertiary communication technologies 136  
types of 136 

media in digital capitalism 105–126 
media research ethics, critical-realist social 

187–189 
militarism, in right-wing authoritarian 

ideology 86 
mobilization of protest, forms of 

communication in 224 
modern capitalism, as entrepreneurial 

acquisition 11–12 
Mosco, Vincent 35, 97, 181, 190–192, 

213, 229 
Murdock, Graham 157, 159, 172, 303 

nationalism 23, 84–86, 99, 109, 111–112, 
122–124, 142, 181, 229, 244, 250, 316  
in digital authoritarianism 114–115  
element of right-wing authoritarian 

ideology 86 

nationalisms online, reified consciousness on 
Internet 84–88 

new nationalisms online 84–88  
reified consciousness on Internet 84–88 

new spirit of capitalism 89–90 
New Unionism 63 
news, fake 87, 91–92, 94, 102, 109, 117, 

124–125, 316  
online 91–92 

newspapers 41, 109, 136, 144, 162, 188, 220, 
299  
global advertising revenue 220 

OccupyMedial The Occupy Movement and 
Social Media in Crisis Capitalism 224, 245, 
276, 300 

online fake news 91–92 
outdoor advertising, global revenue 220 
Outlines of Critique of Political Economy 41, 

47, 74 
over-the-counter derivatives, world GDP, 

global gross market value 218 
ownership, forms of 259 

patriarchy 246–250 
personalised advertising, audience labour, 

digital labour 162 
platform co-operatives 317 
platform workers 57–59 
positivism 3, 7, 9, 42, 44–45, 70–71, 75, 

98–100, 124, 148, 153–154, 177, 179, 
181–185, 187, 189, 191 

positivist big data analytics 179–181 
praxis communication 182 
primary communication technologies 136 
production, capitalist relations of, vs. digital 

productive forces 71–72 
Production of Space 34, 128, 154 
productive labour, digital labour 162–168 

Index 325 



protest, mobilization, forms of communication 
in 224 

public internet platforms 68–69, 317 

quantification, critique of 96–97  
critique of big data analytics 97–99 

quaternary communication technologies 136 
Qui, Jack 242 
quinary communication technologies 136 

racism  
in age of digital labour 239–246  
patriarchy 246–250 

racist ideology, digital labour 244–246 
radio 102, 124, 136, 162, 219–220, 296, 299, 

306  
global advertising revenue 220 

recreation sector, labour productivity in 298 
reification 79–80  

communication technologies 93–99  
journalism 88–92 

reified consciousness  
ideology 79–88  
on Internet 84–88 

relative surplus-value production 48–49 
reproductive labour 10, 59–60, 204, 232–239, 

244, 246–248, 250, 271 
research  

future 208–211  
key areas 202–208 

retail 30–31, 109, 121 
revolution 10, 46, 49, 73–74, 83, 95, 143, 

155, 212, 224, 255, 267, 303  
as element of technological fetishism 95 

right-wing authoritarianism 84–88, 112 
role of accumulation 29 

Schumpeter, Joseph 12 
scientific socialism 42–45, 71 
secondary communication technologies 136 

security 30, 54, 59, 121, 209, 243, 265 
servitude 242 
slave labour 10, 263, 315 
slavery  

in age of digital labour 239–246  
in age of Facebook 239–244 

Smythe, Dallas 3, 5, 7, 9, 34, 75, 125, 150, 
153, 155, 157–159, 161, 163, 165, 167, 
169, 171–173, 194–196, 212, 232, 253, 
271–272, 303, 311 

social media 1, 5, 17, 19, 22–24, 44, 63, 68, 
99–101, 106, 108, 112–113, 121–125, 137, 
158, 163, 171, 173–176, 178–180, 
182–183, 191, 193, 195–202, 204, 
207–208, 214–221, 223–224, 229, 231, 
233, 235, 237–239, 241–242, 246, 
250–251, 258, 260–261, 264, 281–282, 
285, 316, 318, 327–329  
audience labour, digital labour 161–162  
big data 193–212  
capitalist crisis 213–230 

social media ideology 223–225 
social media research 177–192 
social relations 17–19, 42, 81–82, 88, 99, 

110–111, 128, 130, 145, 150, 161–162, 
182, 184, 197–198, 233–234, 244, 248, 
259, 267, 278  
antagonistic, as alienation 138  
audience labour, digital labour 161 

social science  
computational 42–45  
as digital positivism, computational 

critique 71 
social struggles 23–24, 28, 71, 147, 181–182, 

229, 268, 312, 315 
socialism 6–7, 23–24, 36, 41–45, 63, 68–71, 

73, 102, 132, 143, 147–148, 194, 315, 317  
scientific 42–45, 71 

society 46–48 

326 Index 



alienation in 138  
concept of 128–131  
levels of 133 

Sombart, Werner 11–12 
speech patterns 113 
strong leadership 86, 99  

right-wing authoritarian ideology 86 
structures  

capitalist society 21, 141  
communication 128–129  
economic/non-economic 129–131  
material/non-material 129–131 

subjectivity 79, 95, 181  
as element of technological fetishism 95 

subvertisement 151 
surveillance 32–33, 64, 69, 73, 91, 96, 137, 

160–162, 170–171, 207, 209, 211, 229, 
232, 315  
audience labour, digital labour 161 

targeted advertising 9, 87, 91, 157, 161–162, 
164, 194, 207, 209–211, 213, 219, 
221–223, 279, 295  
audience labour, digital labour 162  
crisis 219–223 

technological fetishism 94, 100, 267  
big data capitalism 94–96  
features of 95–96  
optimism 95–96  
pessimism 95–96 

technological optimism 95 
technologies for communication  

primary 136  
quaternary 136  
quinary 136  
secondary 136  
tertiary 136 

technology 46–48  
as one-dimensional cause, digital 

determinism 95 
television 107, 149, 157, 170, 173, 207, 

219–220, 236–237, 295–296, 298–299, 
302, 306  
global advertising revenue 220 

tertiary communication technologies 136 
theorists 39–174 
tools 8, 85, 87, 98, 100, 150, 186, 236, 248 
top-down leadership, in digital 

authoritarianism 113–114 
trade unions 7, 61, 63–64, 69, 72, 209, 

249, 315 
transnational digital corporations 32, 52, 

59–61, 71–72, 314 
Trump, Donald 30, 87, 105, 113, 117–118, 

125, 244, 252, 315  
on military affairs 118  
speech patterns 113 

“Twitter and Facebook Revolutions,” 
223–225 

types of labour, characteristics of 248 
types of means of communication 136 

Uber’s self-presentation, worker freedom 
model 58 

understanding communications today, 
elements in Marx’s works, social 
struggles 180 

unions 72 
United Kingdom, Arts and Humanities 

Research Council 179 
unpaid digital labour 203, 231, 247–248, 250 
USA 50, 54, 84–86, 115, 166, 214–217, 235, 

237–238, 245–246, 269, 276, 296  
capital share in 217 

Index 327 



economic development in 215  
reproductive labour in, hours per week 

236  
wage share in 216 

value, Marx’s labour theory of, information 
industry 277–295 

varieties of capitalism 14–16 
violence, in digital authoritarianism 117–119 
voluntary servitude 242 

wage labour 10, 203, 251 
waste production 151 
Weber, Max 13–16 
Williams, Raymond 9, 111, 125, 131, 155, 

194, 198–200, 212, 272–273 
working class  

digital condition 45–61  
absolute surplus-value production, at 

Foxconn 49–53  
Boltanski, Luc 55  
Chiapello, Eve 55  
Facebook labour 59–60  
Google, play labour 53–56  
Outlines of Critique of Political Economy 

47  
platform workers 57–59  
relative surplus-value production 48–49  
society 46–48  
technology 46–48  
struggles in digital capitalism 61–70, 

73, 216 

YouTube 4, 9, 69, 91, 99, 110, 149, 157, 159, 
177–178, 193, 203, 206–207, 210, 230, 
232, 271, 280 

Zuboff, Shoshana 32     

328 Index 


	Cover
	Half Title
	Title Page
	Copyright Page
	Contents
	Figures
	Tables
	Acknowledgements
	Part I: Introduction
	Chapter One. Introduction: What is Digital Capitalism?
	1.1. About this Book
	1.2. This Book's Chapters
	1.3. What is Capitalism?
	Werner Sombart: Modern Capitalism as Entrepreneurial Acquisition
	Joseph Schumpeter: Capitalism as Entrepreneurial Creative Destruction
	Max Weber: Capitalism as Calculation of Capital
	Varieties and Commonalities of Capitalism
	Karl Marx: Capitalism as a Formation of Society (Gesellschaftsformation)
	David Harvey's Understanding of Capitalism
	Capitalist Accumulation
	Robert L. Heilbroner's Definition of Capitalism

	1.4. What is Digital Capitalism?
	References

	Part II: Theorists
	Chapter Two. Friedrich Engels in the Age of Digital Capitalism
	2.1. Introduction
	2.2. Computational Social Science and Scientific Socialism
	2.3. The Digital Condition of the Working Class Today
	2.3.1 Technology and Society
	2.3.2. Digital Technology and Relative Surplus-Value Production
	2.3.3. Absolute Surplus-Value Production at Foxconn
	2.3.4. Play Labour at Google
	2.3.5. Precarious Platform Workers
	2.3.6. Facebook Labour
	2.3.7. Section Summary

	2.4. Working-Class Struggles in Digital Capitalism
	2.5. Conclusion
	Refrences

	Chapter Three. History and Class Consciousness 2.0: Georg Lukács in the Age of Digital Capitalism and Big Data
	3.1. Introduction
	3.2. Ideology and Reified Consciousness
	Reification
	Ideology as Reified Class Consciousness
	Right-Wing Authoritarianism and New Nationalisms Online: Reified Consciousness on the Internet

	3.3. Journalism and Reification
	Lukács on Journalism
	The New Spirit of Capitalism
	The Age of Online Fake News

	3.4. The Reification of Communication Technologies
	Lukács on Intellectual Workers
	Knowledge Workers in the Information Society
	Lukács' Critique of Technological Fetishism in the Age of Big Data Capitalism
	Lukács' Critique of Quantification
	Lukács' Critique of Quantification Revisited: the Critique of Big Data Analytics

	3.5. Conclusion
	References

	Chapter Four. Adorno and the Media in Digital Capitalism
	4.1. Introduction
	4.2. Adorno's Demonisation
	4.3. The Digital Culture Industry
	4.4. Digital Authoritarianism
	4.4.1. Top-Down Leadership
	4.4.2. Nationalism
	4.4.3. The Friend/Enemy-Scheme
	4.4.4. Violence and Law-and-Order Politics

	4.5. Digital Society or Capitalism?
	4.6. Conclusion
	References

	Chapter Five. Communication in Everyday (Digital) Life. A Reading of Henri Lefebvre's Critique of Everyday Life in the Age of Digital Capitalism
	5.1. Introduction
	5.2. Lefebvre's Concept of Society
	5.2.1. Practices and Structures
	5.2.2. Base/Superstructure, Material/Non-Material, Economic/Non-Economic

	5.3. Communication in Everyday Life
	5.4. Everyday Life and Communication in Capitalism
	5.4.1. Alienation
	5.4.2. Accumulation
	5.4.3. Digital Capitalism

	5.5. The Communication of Ideology
	5.6. Conclusion
	5.6.1 The Relationship of the Economy and Culture
	5.6.2 Communication in Everyday Life
	5.6.3 Communication in Capitalism
	5.6.4 The Communication of Ideology

	References

	Chapter Six. Dallas Smythe and Digital Labour
	6.1. Introduction
	6.2. Audience Labour
	6.2.1 Digital Labour

	6.3. Digital Labour and Productive Labour
	6.4. Conclusion
	References

	Part III: Themes
	Chapter Seven. From Digital Positivism and Administrative Big Data Analytics Towards Critical Digital and Social Media Research
	7.1. Introduction
	7.2. Digital and Social Media Research's Mainstream: Positivist Big Data Analytics
	7.3. Theory: Karl Marx and Critical Digital and Social Media Theory
	7.4. Epistemology and Methodology: Critical Digital Methods
	7.5. Critical-Realist Social Media Research Ethics
	7.6. Conclusion
	Acknowledgement
	References

	Chapter Eight. Social Media, Big Data, and Critical Marketing
	8.1. Introduction
	8.2. Key Theoretical Approaches
	8.2.1. Dallas Smythe: Communications: Blindspot of Western Marxism
	8.2.2. Karl Marx: The Fetishism of the Commodity and its Secret
	8.2.3. Sut Jhally's "Advertising as Religion" and Raymond Williams's "Advertising: The Magic System"

	8.3. Current Key Areas of Research
	8.3.1. Digital Labour
	8.3.2. Digital Alienation

	8.4. Directions for Future Research
	8.5. Conclusion
	References

	Chapter Nine. Social Media and the Capitalist Crisis
	9.1. Introduction
	9.2. The Capitalist Crisis
	9.3. Targeted Advertising and the Crisis
	9.4. Social Media Ideology #1: "Twitter and Facebook Revolutions"
	9.5. Social Media Ideology #2: Red Scare 2.0
	9.6. Conclusion
	References

	Chapter Ten. Capitalism, Patriarchy, Slavery, and Racism in the Age of Digital Capitalism and Digital Labour
	10.1. Introduction
	10.2. Housework and Digital Labour
	10.2.1 The Debate on Housework and Reproductive Labour
	10.2.2 Digital Housework and Reproductive Labour

	10.3. Slavery and Racism in the Age of Digital Labour
	10.3.1 Slavery in the Age of Facebook
	10.3.2 Racist Ideology and Digital Labour

	10.4. Capitalism, Racism, and Patriarchy
	10.5. Conclusion
	References

	Chapter Eleven. Digital Labour and Imperialism
	11.1. Introduction
	11.2. Imperialism and the Division of Labour
	11.3. The International Division of Digital Labour
	11.4. Conclusion
	References

	Chapter Twelve. The Information Economy and the Labour Theory of Value
	12.1. Introduction
	12.2. The Information Industry and Marx's Labour Theory of Value
	12.3. Labour Productivity in the Information Sector
	12.4. Conclusion
	References
	Methodological appendix: the information sector and the International Standard Industrial Classification of All Economic Activities

	Part IV: Conclusion
	Chapter Thirteen. Conclusion
	13.1. Digital Capitalism
	13.2. Economic Aspects of Digital Capitalism
	13.3. Political Aspects of Digital Capitalism
	13.4. Ideological Aspects of Digital Capitalism
	13.5. Alternatives to Digital Capitalism

	Index

